

Hearing through Video Conferencing by Cisco Webex Meeting App

Salman Vs State

In re: -

FIR No. 223/2019

PS: Karawal Nagar

U/s: 394/397/411/34 IPC

13.08.2020

Present: Sh. Vijay Goswami, Ld Counsel for the applicant/accused.
Sh. Ashok Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
SHO PS Karawal Nagar

Reply to the bail application received on mail. Submissions heard on the bail application.

The applicant is in custody in the present matter since 26/06/2019 and he is praying for interim bail for a period of 15 days with the submissions that his mother has got operated as she was suffering from tumour in uterus and being the eldest son he is very much necessary to meet his old his mother. During the submissions the counsel for the applicant stated that he is praying for interim bail so he is not pressing the submissions as made on merits of the case. It is submitted that the applicant is in custody since long and his mother is old and is suffering from tumour, he be allowed to see his mother.

In the reply filed, the medical documents filed with the application are found correct. The bail application is opposed on the

merits with the submissions that the earlier bail applications moved by the applicant have been dismissed by the Court. It is submitted that the applicant has moved the application on a new ground which was available to him at the time of earlier bail application also.

It is submitted by the counsel for the applicant that the earlier bail application was dismissed by the Court observing that applicant is involved in other matters and he may commit new matter if is released on bail. It is submitted that in the present application the applicant is seeking only interim bail to see his mother. It is submitted that in earlier orders the Court had directed to complete the investigations expeditiously but the same is not complete so far as per reply filed today.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case where investigations are still to be completed, the applicant may be granted interim bail by imposing stringent conditions. Accordingly, application is allowed and applicant is granted interim bail for a period of 15 days from the day of release from the custody. The applicant Salman be released from custody upon furnishing of bail bonds in the sum of ₹ 30,000 along with one surety of the like amount to the satisfaction of Supt of jail. The applicant will keep himself away from any criminal activities and if he is found involved in any criminal activity during the period of interim bail, he will not be considered for the bail in the matter in future.

(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ
North East, Delhi 18.08.2020