

Hearing through Video Conferencing by Cisco Webex Meeting App

Salman Vs State

In re: -

FIR No. 223/2019

PS: Karawal Nagar

U/s 394397/411/34 IPC

02.11.2020

Present: Sh. Suraj Kumar Jha, Ld. Counsel for the applicant.
Sh. Ashok Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

The present application moved for extension of interim bail is received through mail. File perused. The applicant has filed scanned copy of the application. The applicant is directed to file the application in original within three weeks of resumption of normal working of Court.

Applicant was admitted to interim bail vide order dated 18/08/2020 which was further extended as per orders of Hon'ble High Court. By way of present application, applicant is praying for extension of the interim bail with submissions that he and his mother both are ill and doctors advised for tests. It is submitted that extension of the bail is necessary for the benefits of other prisoners and under trials.

It is submitted that Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide orders passed in WP(C) 3037/20 has denied to further extended the period of interim bail to the under trials. It is submitted that Hon'ble

HPC has suggested to extended the interim bail for a period of 30 days considering the capacity of jails and the pandemic as on date.

Considering the facts of the case and the submissions, the interim bail of the applicant is further extended till 01.12.2020 on the same terms and conditions. The applicant will surrender before the Superintendent of Jail concerned on 01-12-2020.

Application stands disposed off accordingly. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ
North East, Delhi 02.11.2020