

SC No. 360/2019
STATE Vs. SALMAN
FIR No. 223 /2019
PS KARAWAL NAGAR

26.04.2023

Present: Sh. Irfan Ahmad, Ld. Substituted Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Salman on bail.
Accused Imran on bail but in JC in some other case.
Ms. Savitri Dhaka, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the complainant.
IO/ Insp. Prakash Roy in person.

The matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution. Earlier examination-in-chief of PW-1 Sh. Satish Jain was deferred as the witness could not bring the case property.

Notice issued to PW-1 Satish Chand has been received with report served.

But, on calling the case, PW-1 Satish Chand has not appeared and Ms. Savitri Dhaka, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the complainant has appeared and filed application for seeking exemption from the personal appearance and submitted that since this witness had come in pre-lunch session and he has suffered from loose motion so he has gone to the house. She has filed medical prescription alongwith the application. Therefore, this witness Satish Chand is exempted from personal appearance today.

HC Janad has appeared alongwith superdarinama. No other witness is present.

Accordingly, this matter is listed for recording further examination-in-chief of PW-1 Satish Chand. He is ordered to be called again.

The matter is ordered to be listed on 26.05.2023 for recording evidence of the prosecution. PWs be summoned for the next date of hearing. IO is also called upon.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/26.04.2023

At this stage at 3:30 p.m.

Matter has already been adjourned for 26.05.2023 but at this stage, Sh. Vijay Goswami, Ld. Counsel for both the accused has appeared.

Accused Imran, who is in judicial custody in some other case is also present but Ld. Counsel for complainant has already left the court after adjournment of the matter. Ld. Counsel for accused has moved an application for preponement of the matter. Copy supplied to the Naib Court, as Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State has already left the court at 3:00 p.m.

Since, Ld. Counsel for accused has submitted that on 26.05.2023, he will be busy in Rohini Court and submitted that the date may be altered. Since both the accused are still present in the court, date earlier fixed as 26.05.2023 is cancelled and the matter is ordered to be listed on 19.05.2023. Application stands disposed off.

Notice to PW-1 is ordered to be issued for 19.05.2023.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/26.04.2023