

SC No. 360/2019
State Vs. Salman & Anr.
FIR No. 223/2019
PS: Karawal Nagar

19.05.2023 at 2:00 PM.

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Salman in person on bail.
Accused Imran produced in JC in some other case,
but, on bail in this case.
Sh. Vijay Goswami, Ld. Counsel for both the
accused.

The matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution.

Notices issued to MHC(M), IO/Insp. Prakash Roy
and witness Satish Jain are received back with reports 'served'.

Today, on calling the case, MHC(M) ASI Junaid
Ahmad and witness Satish Jain have appeared. IO failed to
appear.

The Naib Court posted in this court has told that
IO/Insp. Prakash Roy had appeared in the pre-lunch session, but,
due to some emergency call, he went away to the police station.
So, IO is exempted from personal appearance for today.

Since, further examination-in-chief of witness Satish
Jain (PW-1) was deferred. Let further examination-in-chief of
PW-1 be recorded.

Accordingly, further examination-in-chief of Satish
Jain (PW-1) has been recorded. During examination-in-chief of
Satish Jain (PW-1), the MHC(M) ASI Junaid Ahmad has
produced the superdarinama. He has been cross-examined by Ld.

Counsel for both the accused. His cross-examination is concluded.

No other PW is present.

Accordingly, matter stands adjourned for evidence of the prosecution. To come upon **21.11.2023**. PWs be summoned for the next date of hearing. IO and MHC(M) are also ordered to be summoned.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge/
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/19.05.2023