

6 SC 360/2019
STATE Vs. SALMAN & ANR.
FIR No. 223 /2019
PS KARAWAL NAGAR

28.08.2024

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. APP for the State.
Sh. Vijay Goswami, Ld. Counsel for the accused Salman
alongwith accused.
Accused Imran (on bail in the present case) produced from
JC.

Today the matter is fixed for PE.

Today, an application has been moved on behalf of MHCM
CP, PS Bhajanpura and as per the said application, the case property i.e.
the motorcycle bearing no. DL7S-BW-6708 was released on superdari to
one Ruvesh Kumar S/o Ravi Kumar R/o 105/1, Gali no.7, B-block, Baba
colony, Sant Nagar, Burari, Delhi-110084.

Let fresh summons be issued to Superdar Ruvesh Kumar
alongwith a direction to bring the case property i.e. motorcycle bearing
no. DL7S-BW-6708, through IO/SHO concerned for the NDOH.

PW-3 Inspector Prakash Roy has been further partly
examined in chief and his further examination is deferred for the want of
case property.

Perusal of the record reflects that there is an application
seeking withdrawal of surety filed on behalf of surety Rizwan, who had
stood surety for accused Imran @ Model on the ground that he has no
control over the accused.

Accused Imran who is on bail in the present case, however,
in custody in case FIR no. 214/2020 PS Bhajanpura, case FIR no.

565/2018 PS Bhajanpura, case FIR no. 592/2019 PS Loni Ghaziabad UP and in case FIR no. 1083/2019 PS Loni Ghaziabad, UP has submitted that he does not have any other surety. Since the accused has not furnished the fresh surety, his earlier bail granted upon furnishing of personal bond and surety bond stands discharged. He is taken in custody in the present case as well.

It is submitted by accused Imran that vide order dated 12.07.2024, the application filed by the accused to carry sports shoes was allowed by this court. However, the lockup staff took the laces of his sports shoes and he was allowed to carry only the shoes without the laces, thereby, making the said shoes unwearable.

The accused Imran is allowed to carry his sports shoes alongwith the laces. The concerned lockup staff and the jail staff shall not take away the laces of his shoes.

Let, the copy of this order be sent to concerned Jail Superintendent central jail no. 11, Mandoli for information.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW-3 Inspector Prakash Roy through IO/ SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Now to come up for PE on **08.10.2024**.

Copy of this order be given Dasti as prayed for.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/28.08.2024