

8 SC 360/2019
STATE Vs. SALMAN & ANR.
FIR No.223 /2019
PS KARAWALNAGAR

08.10.2024

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. Addl PP for the State.
Accused Salman is absent.
Accused Imran (on bail in the present case) produced from
JC.

Today the matter is fixed for PE.

PW Inspector Prakash Roy is present in pursuance of summons
issued to him. Be awaited for appearance of accused Salman.

Summons sent to PW Ruvesh Kumar received back duly served.
Be awaited for his presence.

It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the accused Salman that
the accused is in JC In some other case and he is currently lodged in Dasna
Jail, Ghaziabad, UP.

An application seeking production warrants qua production of
accused Salman has been filed. Same is allowed.

Let production warrants be issued to concerned Jail
Superintendent for production accused Salman for NDOH.

PW Inspector Prakash Roy and PW Ruvesh Kumar are
discharged unexamined due to non appearance of accused Salman.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW Inspector Prakash Roy and
PW Ruvesh Kumar through IO/ SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Now to come up for PE on **21.11.2024**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/08.10.2024