

6 SC 360/2019
STATE Vs. SALMAN
FIR No.223 /2019
PS KARAWAL NAGAR

21.11.2024

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Salman is produced from JC (on bail in the present case).
Accused Imran produced from JC (on bail in the present case) .

Today the matter is fixed for PE.

Summons sent to PW Ruvesh Kumar received back duly served. Be awaited for his presence.

Summons sent to PW Inspector Prakash Roy received back duly served. Request has been received on behalf of PW Inspector Prakash Roy duly forwarded by ACP concerned on the ground that he is not well, therefore, he could not appear before this Court today and request for short adjournment is being made for recording his testimony. Heard and allowed only for today.

PW Ruvesh Kumar has been discharged unexamined, since he has not brought the case property i.e. the car which was released to him on superdari.

It is submitted by PW Ruvesh Kumar that he had already sold off the case property in the year 2020 and on the NDOH, he shall apprise the Court of the details of the person, to whom the said car was sold.

Since the superdar PW Ruvesh Kumar has sold off the case

property without the leave of this Court, a show cause notice is issued to him to explain as to why the bond amount of Rs. 33,000/-, which was furnished by him at the time of furnishing the superdarinama be not imposed as fine.

PW Ruvesh Kumar is bound down for the NDOH.

Now to come up on **04.01.2025** for furnishing the details of the person to whom the superdar has sold off the case property and for passing orders on imposition of penalty amount upon the superdar.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/21.11.2024