

IA 9/25 in SC No. 360/19
State Vs. Salman
FIR No. 223/19
PS Karawal Nagar

15.01.2025

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Amit Kumar Kasana, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused
along-with applicant/accused.

The file is taken up today on an application filed by the applicant/accused Salman, seeking cancellation of NBW issued against him vide order dated 04.01.2025.

It is submitted on behalf of the applicant/accused that he could not appear before this Court on 04.01.2025, since he was already in JC in some other case bearing FIR No. 465/2024, PS Ankur Vihar, Loni, Ghaziabad, UP and he was lodged in Dasna Jail. Therefore the non appearance of accused/applicant was neither intentional nor deliberate. The application is supported with a copy of release warrants issued from the Court of Ld. ACJM-I, Ghaziabad, UP, in support of the contentions therein.

In view of the submissions made on behalf of applicant/accused and after perusal of the accompanying document , the present application stands allowed. The previous bail bonds/surety bonds stands restored. The applicant/accused is directed to remain present on each and every date of hearing.

The application stands disposed off accordingly.

Copy of this order be given dasti.

Now to come up on date already fixed i.e. **14.02.2025**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/15.01.2025