

4 SC 360/2019
STATE Vs. SALMAN & ANR.
FIR No. 223/2019
PS KARAWAL NAGAR

14.02.2025

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Vijay Goswami, Ld. Counsel for accused persons.
Accused Salman in person.
Accused Imran produced from JC. (On bail in the present case).

Today the matter is fixed for PE.

PW Inspector Prakash Roy is present in pursuance of summons issued to him.

Summons sent to PW IO ACP Sanjeev Kumar received back duly served, however, a request has been received on his behalf seeking exemption from personal appearance on the ground that due to law and order arrangement duty in the area owing to Delhi Police Raising Day, he is unable to appear before this Court. The said request is filed by HC Nitin on behalf of PW IO ACP Sanjeev Kumar. The request is not forwarded by his superior officer.

It is submitted by Inspector Prakash Roy that the Delhi Police Raising Day is scheduled to be held on 16.02.2025 and most of the officers are deputed on the law and order arrangement duties.

The request is allowed only for today.

Summons sent to PW IO Inspector Suresh Bhatia received back duly served. Be awaited for his presence.

The MHCM PS Bhajanpura and MHCM PS Karawal Nagar

have filed their separate statements, duly forwarded by Ld. Addl. PP for the State, wherein, they had mentioned that the panchnama and the photographs of the case property i.e. motorcycle no. DL-7SBW-6078 is not available in their respective malkhanas.

IO Inspector Prakash Roy has also filed a statement, duly forwarded by Ld. Addl. PP for the State that at the time of release of the said vehicle by the MHCM, the IO/SHO had not obtained any report from him and the MHCM PS Karawal Nagar or MHCM PS Bhajanpura did not inform him about the release of the said vehicle on superdari, in compliance of the direction passed by the concerned Court, before releasing the same. No photograph of the case property was taken by me and no panchnama was prepared.

PW-3 IO Inspector Prakash Roy has been further examination-in-chief, cross examined and discharged as a witness.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW HC Naresh and HC Sonu Dhama and MHCM alongwith entire case property through IO/SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Now to come up for PE on **01.04.2025**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/14.02.2025