

5 SC 360/2019
STATE Vs. SALMAN
FIR No. 223/2019
PS KARAWAL NAGAR

01.04.2025

Present: Sh. Sunil Dutt, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Vijay Goswami, Ld. Counsel for accused persons.
Accused Salman is absent.
Accused Imran produced from JC. (On bail in the present case).

Today the matter is fixed for PE.

Summons sent to PW HC Sonu Dhama, received back unserved with the report that he is on CL.

Summons sent to PW HC Naresh and MHCM received back duly served.

It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the accused persons that accused Salman could not appear before this Court today, since, he has been arrested in case FIR no. 126/2025, PS Sonia Vihar, and is currently lodged in JC.

It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the accused persons that he is not in a position to cross examine the witnesses today, due to non availability/non production of accused Salman.

Let production warrants be issued to concerned Jail Superintendent for production accused Salman for NDOH.

PWs present today are discharged unexamined due to non appearance of accused Salman.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW HC Sonu Dhama, HC Naresh and MHCM alongwith entire case property through IO/ SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Now to come up for PE on **08.05.2025**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/01.04.2025