

1 SC 360/2019  
STATE Vs. SALMAN  
FIR No. 223/2019  
PS KARAWAL NAGAR

21.05.2025

Present: Sh. Mukul Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Mohit, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Vijay Goswami, Ld.  
Counsel for the accused persons.

Today the matter is fixed for appearance of accused Salman from JC.

In compliance of last order dated 08.05.2025, the concerned Jail Superintendent has filed the report qua the non production of accused Salman on the LDOH. As per the report, the accused could not be produced before this Court since the production warrants were not received.

It is further mentioned in the report that the accused Salman shall be produced today.

Be awaited for production of accused Salman and accused Imran (on bail in the present case).

(ATUL AHLAWAT)  
ASJ (FTC)/North-  
East/KKD Courts/  
Delhi/21.05.2025

**At 12:00 PM**

Present: Sh. Mukul Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Mohit, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Vijay Goswami, Ld.  
Counsel for the accused persons.

Accused Imran and Salman produced from JC.

Issue fresh summons to PW HC Sonu Dhama, HC Naresh and MHCM along-with entire case property through IO/SHO concerned for the NDOH.

Put up for PE on **14.07.2025**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)  
ASJ (FTC)/North-  
East/KKD Courts/  
Delhi/21.05.2025