

10 SC 360/2019
STATE Vs. SALMAN
FIR 223/2019
PS (KARAWAL NAGAR)

25.09.2025

Present: Sh. Syed Ubaid Mansoor, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Imran produced from JC. (On bail in this case).
Accused Salman is absent.
Sh. M. L. Verma and Sh. Vijay Goswami, Ld. Counsel for accused persons.
PW HC Sonu Dhama and HC Naresh are present.

At this stage, it is orally submitted by Ld. Counsel for both the accused that the accused Salman S/o Nasruddin has been detained in Mandoli Jail in another case FIR.

Let production warrants be issued to concerned Jail Superintendent for production accused Salman for NDOH.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW PW HC Sonu Dhama and HC Naresh through IO/ SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on 27.11.2025.

(BALWINDER SINGH)
ASJ (FTC)/North-East/KKD
Courts/Delhi/25.09.2025