

6 SC 360/2019
STATE Vs. SALMAN
FIR No. 223/2019
(KARAWAL NAGAR)

01.07.2026

Present: Ms. Parul Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Salman and accused Imran @ Model is present.
Sh. Vijay Goswami, Ld. counsel for both the accused persons.
PW HC Sonu Dhama is present.
PW HC Naresh is absent despite service and request is received on his behalf that due to sudden demise of a close relative he is unable to attend the court.

HC Sonu Dhama is examined-in-chief, cross-examined and discharged as PW4.

At this stage, it is submitted by Ld. Counsel for both the accused that they do not dispute the authenticity and genuineness of PCR form collected by the IO during the course of investigation as well as the factum of registration of DD No. 61A by HC Vinod Kumar and the conduct of TIP proceedings of the case property by the then Ld. MM Ms. Richa Manchanda. A separate joint statement of both the accused u/s 294 Cr.PC to that effect is also recorded in the Court.

In view of the statement of the both the accused, the recording of examination of Ld. MM Richa Manchanda, PW HC Rajendra Prasad and HC Vinod Kumar stands dispensed with.

Let fresh summons be issued to HC Naresh, Ct. Deepak and SI Ram Narayan to be served through IO/ SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

MHCM be also directed to attend the Court alongwith the case property on the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on 17.09.2026.

(BALWINDER SINGH)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/01.07.2026